

A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNDANCE BEACH, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO REPEAL AN INTERMUNICIPAL COLLABORATION FRAMEWORK WITH LEDUC COUNTY

WHEREAS Pursuant to 708.28(1) of the Municipal Government Act, municipalities that have common boundaries must create a framework unless they are members of the same growth management board; and

Pursuant to 708.32(1) of the Municipal Government Act, the municipalities that are parties to a framework must review the framework at least every 5 years after the framework is created, or within a shorter period of time as provided for in the framework.

Pursuant to 708.33(1) of the Municipal Government Act, municipalities that are parties to the framework must each adopt a bylaw or resolution that contains the framework; and

The Councils of the Summer Village of Sundance Beach and Leduc County wish to streamline processes by approving the frameworks by resolution and therefore the Summer Village of Sundance Beach wishes to repeal the Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework with Leduc County (Bylaw 2019-03).

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved that the Summer Village of Sundance Beach, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Leduc County and the Summer Village of Sundance Beach Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework Bylaw No. 2019-03, attached as 'Schedule B', is repealed upon this bylaw coming into force.
- 2. This bylaw shall take effect on the date of third reading.

READ a first time this 30th day of May, 2024.

Mayor, Brian Waterhouse

C.A.O., June Boyda

READ a second time this day of , 2024.

READ a third and final time this _____ day of _____, 2024.

Mayor, Brian Waterhouse

C.A.O., June Boyda



A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNDANCE BEACH, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO ADOPT AN INTERMUNICIPAL COLLABERATION FRAMEWORK

WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000 - Chapter M-26, current as of February 1st, 2019 and amendments thereto, authorize Council of a Municipality to enact an Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework to guide future cooperation and collaboration between Municipalities who share a common boundary.

NOW THEREFORE Council of the Summer Village of Sundance Beach in the Province of Alberta does hereby adopt the Summer Village of Sundance Beach and Leduc County Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework that is attached as Schedule A and forms part of this Bylaw, this 10th day of October, 2019.

READ a first time this 10th day of October, 2019.

READ a second time this 10th day of October, 2019.

UNANIMOUS CONSENT to proceed to third reading this 10th day of October, 2019.

READ a third and final time this 10th day of October, 2019.

Mayor, Peter Pellatt